

Misc. Appeal Case No 23 of 2019
(CNR No. : WBBD01-001439-2019)
Present : Sri Sovan Kumar Mukhopadhyay (WB 551)
District Judge, Purba Bardhamana

Order No. 15 Dated 28-01-2022

Today is fixed for S/R, A/D and appearance.

Service return through Court and A.D. in respect of proforma respondent no. 2 received being unserved as per report of process server duly forwarded by the Nazir, Civil Courts, Burdwan and endorsement as 'doorlocked' on the registered envelop by the postal assistant respectively

In view of the reports of process server and postal assistant appellants are directed to take steps for service upon proforma respondent no. 2 in substitute manner.

Registered envelop issued upon proforma respondent no. 1, Pratima Dutta received being not served with endorsement 'refused' by the postal assistant.

As refusal is tantamount to be good service, hence service upon proforma respondent no. 1 is treated as effective.

None moves today.

In view of resolution of the Local Bar Association of dated 13.01.2022, this Court is not inclined to pass any adverse order.

Fix 16.03.2022 for taking steps by the appellants regarding service of notice in substitute way upon proforma respondent no. 2, Krishna Sil.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

IN THE COURT OF THE LEARNED DISTRICT JUDGE OF PURBA BARDHAMAN AT BURDWAN

Title Appeal Case No. 61 of 2019
(CNR No. : WBBD01-005910-2019)

Present : Sri Sovan Kumar Mukhopadhyay (WB 551)
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sri Kanchan Panja & another

The Station Manager, Galsi Customer Care
Centre, W.B.S.E.D.C.L. & Others.

Order No. 08 Dated 09-12-2021

Today is fixed for filing show cause by the appellants.

Learned advocate files hazira on behalf of the respondents, W.B.S.E.D.C.L.

Appellants file a verified show cause petition, which is accepted being satisfactory.

Copy served.

Respondent nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7, namely Smt. Nita Majhi, Smt. Rita Jash, Smt. Ratna Shyam and Smt. Swapna Dutta have entered their appearance by filing common vakalatnama together with firisti.

On perusal of the record it appears that all respondents have appeared as such the instant Title Appeal is otherwise ready for hearing.

In view of such let the instant Title Appeal being case no. 61 of 2019 be transferred to the Court of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), 1st Additional Court, Burdwan at Purba Bardhaman for further trial in accordance with law.

A copy of this order be sent to the Court of learned Civil Judge (Junior Division) 4th Court, Burdwan for sending the L.C.R. being Title Suit Case No. 82 of 2017 directly to the transferee Court accordingly.

Fixing 12.01.2022 for appearance by parties before the transferee Court.

Parties are directed to appear before the transferee Court on the date fixed.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Memo No. /V Dated, Burdwan the 9th day of December, 2021.

Copy of this order be sent to the Court of learned Civil Judge (Junior Division) 4th Court , Burdwan with a direction for sending the L.C.R. being **Title Suit Case No. 82 of 2017** directly to the transferee Court by the next date fixed.

District Judge, Purba Bardhaman